
D-25-13161

05/20/25 ✔

A resolution to approve the Second Amendment to a grant contract for constructing affordable housing approved by RS2023-2251 

between The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commission, 

and Urban League of Middle Tennessee.

Docusign Envelope ID: 4A7C111A-F25E-4D10-9C04-E0E6DCB8A7ED



{N0685195.1} D-25-13161 

Resolution No. ______________ 
 

A resolution to approve the Second Amendment to a grant contract for 
constructing affordable housing approved by RS2023-2251 between The 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and 
through the Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commission, and Urban League 
of Middle Tennessee. 
 

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County (“Metro”), acting by 
and through the Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commission, previously entered into a grant 
contract with Urban League of Middle Tennessee, for the express purpose of constructing 
affordable housing approved by RS2023-2251; and,  
 
WHEREAS, Metro, acting by and through the Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commission, and 
Urban League of Middle Tennessee executed a First Amendment to said grant contract to 
redefine the scope of the contract, approved by RS2023-71; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend this grant contract by extending the term of the contract to 
36 months, a copy of which amendment is attached hereto and incorporated herein; and, 
 
WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County that the amendment to the grant contract be approved. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 
 
Section 1. That this Second Amendment to the grant contract for constructing affordable 
housing between The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and 
through the Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commission, and Urban League of Middle 
Tennessee, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and 
the Metropolitan Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same. 
  
Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED BY:     INTRODUCED BY: 
 
_____________________________     _____________________________ 
Catherine Middlebrooks 
Barnes Trust Fund Manager     _____________________________ 
       
         _____________________________   
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY    Member(s) of Council          
OF FUNDS:    
 
_____________________________            
Jenneen Reed, Director 
Department of Finance 
 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: 4A7C111A-F25E-4D10-9C04-E0E6DCB8A7ED



{N0685195.1} D-25-13161 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND     
LEGALITY: 
 
_____________________________  
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney 

Docusign Envelope ID: 4A7C111A-F25E-4D10-9C04-E0E6DCB8A7ED



Original Legislation RS2023-2251 Approved 6/20/2023 

7 

Amendment #2 TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

BY AND THROUGH 

THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION  

AND URBAN LEAGUE OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE  

This contract amendment is entered into by and between THE METROPOLITAN 

GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY ACTING BY AND 

THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION, a 

municipal corporation of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as "Metro") and  

(hereinafter referred to as "Recipient"). It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said 

undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract approved is hereby amended as 

follows: 

1. Grant Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1. Grant Contract Term. The term of this Grant shall be from execution of the grant agreement

until Project completion, but in no way greater than 36 months from the execution of the grant

agreement. Metro shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient which are not

performed within this term.

The remaining provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract: 

Recipient: URBAN LEAGUE OF MIDDLE TENESSEE 

By:  

Clifton Harris, CEO 

Date: May 2, 2025

Docusign Envelope ID: 4A7C111A-F25E-4D10-9C04-E0E6DCB8A7ED



Docusign Envelope ID: 4A7C111A-F25E-4D10-9C04-E0E6DCB8A7ED

5/5/2025

5/5/2025

5/7/2025


	Resolution No. ______________
	Jenneen Reed, Director
	Department of Finance
	Approved as to form and

		2025-05-07T06:34:58-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




